RESEARCH ARTICLE
Polyglutamine length-dependent toxicity from α1ACT in
Drosophila models of spinocerebellar ataxia type 6
Wei-Ling Tsou1, Sultan H. Qiblawi1, Ryan R. Hosking1, Christopher M. Gomez2 and Sokol V. Todi1,3,*
ABSTRACT
Spinocerebellar ataxia type 6 (SCA6) is a neurodegenerative disease
that results from abnormal expansion of a polyglutamine (polyQ)
repeat. SCA6 is caused by CAG triplet repeat expansion in the gene

GFP fluorescence with the wild-type protein, something that we do
not notice in histological sections. We have reported before that
α1ACT11Q causes a reduction in GFP fluorescence (Tsou et al.,
2015a). It is not uncommon for wild-type polyQ disease proteins to
be toxic when expressed in Drosophila (Fernandez-Funez et al.,
2000); this information may yield critical insight into the normal
roles of these disease-related proteins that deserve future attention.
However, the important point is that the polyQ-expanded versions
are significantly more toxic than thewild-type counterparts, and that
their toxicity increases significantly with longer polyQ stretches
within an otherwise identical protein.
Table 1. Genotypes of flies in figure panels
Figure Panel Sample Source Label Genotype
1 C Drosophila
genomic DNA (PCR)
Whole flies pWα1ACT 33Q w[*]; +; pWALIUM-UAS-α1ACT-33QB1
pWα1ACT 33Q w[*]; +; pWALIUM-UAS-α1ACT-33QC3
pWα1ACT 33Q w[*]; +; pWALIUM-UAS-α1ACT-33QC5
pWα1ACT 11Q w[*]; +; pWALIUM-UAS-α1ACT-11Q15-7
Empty ctrl w[*]; +; pWALIUM(Empty)
Isogenic ctrl y[1] w[*]; +; attP2 landing site
2 A Drosophila
mRNA (qRT-PCR)
Fly heads α1ACT 11Q w[*]; GMR-Gal4/+; pWALIUM-UAS-α1ACT-11Q15-7/+
α1ACT 70Q w[*]; GMR-Gal4/+; pWALIUM-UAS-α1ACT-70Q7-2/+
α1ACT 33Q w[*]; GMR-Gal4/+; pWALIUM-UAS-α1ACT-33QB1/+
α1ACT 33Q w[*]; GMR-Gal4/+; pWALIUM-UAS-α1ACT-33QC3/+
α1ACT 33Q w[*]; GMR-Gal4/+; pWALIUM-UAS-α1ACT-33QC5/+
B Drosophila